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SHRI JIBON ROY: The revival of NTC mills. ...(Interruptions)... A new agreement was signed. But no step has been taken by the Government of India on the question of revival. There is an objection only to the method of selling the land. Why don't the Government lease out the land?
t

If they lease out the land, they will get much more funds out of it. It is within the powers of the Central Government. I would like to know what steps the Central Government is taking to convince the Government of Maharashtra about the matter. If there is any problem in Maharashtra, why have steps hot been taken in the case of other States? Let steps be taken in other places. In the meantime, you can think about Maharashtra.

SHRI R.L. JALAPPA; I had gone to hon.

Chief Minister twice. I had a full discussion with him along with his other Ministers, Chief Secretary and others. I explained to them all the pros and cons of this project.

(Interruptions)... Let me reply.

(Interruptions)... Let me reply.

(Interruptions)... If they don't want any reply, all right. (Interruptions)... I can't help that.

(Interruptions)...

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI: We are talking of the NTC. (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just one minute. I will call you.

SHRI R.L. JALAPPA: The hon. Member has raised a question. If there is any problem in Maharashtra, why don't we try to do it in other States? Yes, Sir, I have tried it. I don't know whether he has seen it. We have invited tenders for ,two subsidiaries, Tamil Nadu and APPKM. What has happened is this. In the case of Tamil Nadu the rates were very less.

They rejected the tender. In the case of APPKM in Andhra Pradesh they have gone to court. In Kerala the Chief Minister has made a statement that he is not going to allow the land to be sold. Some of the people have gone to the Migh Court and got a stay order. All these problems are there. I am not sleeping.
(Interruptions)... But the problem is serious.
(Interruptions)...

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Mr. Minister, nobody said that you were sleeping,

(Iterruptions)...

SHRI R.L. JALAPPA: Sir, getting a plan drafted is very easy. But to get it executed is really a problem.
(Interruptions)... To- ride a horse we require four horseshoes. With only one horseshoe, we cannot ride a horse.

(Interruptions)...

SHRI JIBON ROY: Why is the Government not taking the route of lease? They should lease out the land. (interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 165.

Inclusion of Telecommunication In Definition of Infrastructure

*165. SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Will   the

Minister   of   COMMUNICA- TIONS be please to

state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have included tele-communications in the definition of infrastructure for getting the establishment benefits;
and

(b) if so, whether manufacture of cables, telecommunications equipments, paging services, mobile trunk services and the allied activities will also be covered under the umbrella of telecommunications so as to make available the various benefits of the infrastructure sector?
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 ����� ��  �� ��&��B� �~� +�, ,��$ �ह ��A� +� :-

"Telephones should be available on demand by 1997. All villages should be covered by 1997. In urban areas, a PCO should be pro-vided for every 500 persons by 1997. All value added services available internationally should be introduced in India to raise the telephone services in India to international standards well within the Eighth Plan period preferrably by 1996."
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"Reduction of duty on telecom equipments from 40 per cent to 30 per cent and on their parts from 30 per cent to 20 per cent.
#
�� �� ��&�� >������
g����  +� �	�
��
�ह���, ,� >����g�
g���� �$ ह� �ह ��A� ह.� ह�
:-

"Taking into account India's size and development, it is necessary to ensure that India emerges as a major manufacturing base and a major exporter of telecom equipments."
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"Taking into account India's size and development, it is necessary to ensure that India emerges as a major manufacturing base and a major exporter of telecom equipments."
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SHRIMATI MARGARET ALVA: I had raised the question of ITI earlier in this House and I had been assured that ITI was going to receive special attention. It has been, if I may say so, the prime leading institutions in this country for telecom.

Sir, what I am saying is, it is not just enough to give some kind of reservation of 30 per cent for products or some subsidy. What I am saying is, there is a need to modernise ITI with the new technological inputs to make it capable of meeting the challenges of the new communication revolution in the country. Thai is what 1 am talking about.

��ह� � �
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I want an assurance from you that ITI will get the necessary investment inputs to modernise it, bring the latest technology and be able to not just meet the domestic demands but also .become an exporter in the international area. Thank you. �ह (]���$�
ह�� 7� ह�^� �$
���� %�� ह� �
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SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Mr. Chairman,

Sir, I think the steps taken to partially announce the telecom sector as an infrastructure sector smacks of the same kind of ignorance about the specific nature of requirements of the sector. Now, Sir, we have been discussing in the last few days in this House about the major problems of the telecom sector in the country today. The Minister has also given a Statement the other day about the problem of the running Of the village telephone system. Earlier also the Minis

ter had told the House that major shortfall is in terms of providing village connectivity.

Now the Minister has also told the House that the major problem of reaching the target and ensuring the quality of the services has arisen because of a major problem which has developed in the equipment sector, because of corruption as well as the number of technologies that were allowed in the past few years. As a result of that we are seeing that there is a slow-down in the production process, in the manufacturing process and the companies, both public and private, operating in this sector are affected. So what was really necessary was also to include the equipment manufacturing units as part of this benefit to announce the sector as an infrastructure sector. Will the Minister kindly explain why the actual aspect of declaring the telecom as an infrastructure sector has not been addressed as such?
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��  �.
.�= �� ���� ह� � ��+ ह� ��+ �� ह�$
7�9g�$&� ���� +� 9�R0 ��, ,��� 	� ह�
���
��� �� ���.J> �ह6 +� �� N���G >���9�� w�� ह� ��
�ह6 ह� �� ,��� 	� ह��� (� 7��0
�0$> (�$�� ��
�*
 ���� ह� �� �ह ह�$ ���( �� ����� N���G
>���9�� w�� �� ��� �� �ह� ह� �� �ह6 �� �ह� ह� ?

SHRI NILOTPAL BASU: Sir, that was not my question. My question specifically was that problems had arisen out of the slowdown in the telecom, equipment manufacturing sector. I said that because of this it was all the more necessary that equipment manufacturing sector was also regarded as one of the infrastructure) sectors.
Taking  advantage   of
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that, equipment manufacturers could come out of their present problems which again arose out of the decisions on quality taken in the past.


�� +��� ,��� ��" : s��� ������ �� ��
��9���& �� +�, ��G=� ��r ������ �� ���� ह� '�
,��$ �� �Z���� �� 7��� >�� ��!>� �$ ����
%�� ह� � ���� ��!>�= �$ � >� ��>� '� (!��7b
��>� �� /� > �� %: ह� '� ,��� 	� ,F
��� �� ह�
�� ����%� �

 ��� � ���� ��" : ��, ������ ���� ��
�� ����� ह� �� >���9�� �� M�7�g��>� ��!>� �$
����, ,��$ ��R�.�� >���9�� ��, ����� �Z��
7�0 i�b 7���� i�� �� �9 �� �����98� ��
�.��B� ����%� � #	� �� ह� �Q
��>� ���> ���
%�8� ह���� ��& �$ �( '� ,-ह"�� B�� ��� �� ह�
“��7m���f> 95” ��  C��� � ह���� MB�� ���� �� �� 	�
�� ���� ह� '� (� ��� �� #A���" �$ �: ह� ��
��������, �&z� '� ����� >�m��g�� �� ��� �ह�
7 ����� ���� ��( �� �ह ��-� ��� ह� �� ��%" ��
����-��� �.B��%� 7� ��& �$ � �� ����� ह� ��
>���9�� �Q;��>� ����� ��  ��( >���9�� �� �ह.�
��]���� ह� '� �nJ>�� 9�7�� ��  C��� ,���
��b ���� ह.( �Q;��>� ����� ��(, %���-%��� ��

ह. ��� �� �&z� ��  z�� �� 	� �.B�� ह��� ���� हK O�
�nJ>�� 9�7�� �� ह� 	� �� A�[�� � �� �Q;��>�
�� �� �gf>���� �� bP�� 7��� i�� ����� ह.(
>���9�� �� ��D�� ��  ���� �$ ����� �� M���m��
!�� ह� '� �gf>���� 7�0 i�b �� 	� 7� �����
7-�� i�� �$ ���� ��  ���� �$ �K�� ��R�.�� �� ����
�� �
 ��� �ह� ह�, �
�� !�� M���m�� ह� ?

 �� +��� ,��� ��" : s��� �����
7-�� i�� �$ �*� ��  7�0 i�� �(�%�, 7���
9K ��� �� ��r ������ ���� ह� � �
�� 	����O�
�� 	� …(/��0��)…

 ��� � ��� ��" : �
�� !�� M���m�� ह�
7��� �����9&��b �$ ���� ��  ��( ?

 �� +��� ,��� ��" : �
�� 	����O�
�
����� ����  #%� ह���� ��	�% �� ��]�� ��)� ��
,�� ह� ��r ������ �� ��9� �� �$%� �

 ��� � ���� ��" : &.�m�� �

Visa Granted to Pakistani Citizens

*166. SHRI ASHOK MITRA: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of entry visas granted to Pakistani citizens since 1991-92;

(b) whether any classified information is available on the social background of the individuals who have been granted visas; and

(c) whether a further liberalisation of visas is being considered to increase Indo-Pakistan amity and understanding at the grassroot level?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS (SHRI I.K. GUJRAL): (a) The year-wise figures in respect of the visas issued to Pakistani nationals since 1991 are as below:—

1991 : 194,182

1992 : 178,431

1993 : 45,927

1994 : 34,574

1995 : 24,218

1996 : 40,583


(b)No, Sir.

(c) In pursuance of our policy of encouraging people-to-people contacts and promoting greater interaction among scholars, intellectuals, journalists, writers, artists, businessmen and others, Government have unilaterally eased the issuance of visas to Pakistani nationals. As a consequence, there has been a substantial increase in the number of visas issued to Pakistani nationals. Further liberalisation will be considered when appropriate.

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Question Hour is over.

WRITTEN   ANSWERS   TO   STARRED

QUESTIONS

Setting Up of Port Facilities

*163. SHRI SANJAY DALMIA: Will the Minister of        SURFACE

TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

